

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 430 of 2025

....

Rajiv Kumar Singh	Versus	 Petitioner
The State of Jharkhand and anr.		 Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr.Jitendra Shankar Singh, Advocate
For the State : Mr. PrabhuDayal Agrawal,Spl. PP

.....

04/26.06.2025

It appears from the report sent by Shri Yashwant Prakash, A.J.C-II-Cum-Spl. Judge, Cyber Crime cases and Drugs & cosmetics, Ranchi that although the order was of 03.04.2024, but the same impugned order was delivered to him on 07.03.25, let it be kept on record.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that FIR was lodged on sting operation by the T.V News channel and the case was instituted by the Drug Inspector and the allegation against the petitioner of selling remdesivir injections during covid pandemic period is not correct which is in contravention of provisions of Section 27b(ii) read with section 18(c) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act.
3. Learned Spl. PP is directed to file counter-affidavit.
4. Put up this case on 20th August, 2025.
5. Till then the proceedings in Misc. Cr. App. No. 1522 of 2023 in connection with Kotwali P.S Case No. 107 of 2021 passed by learned Additional Judicial Commissioner-II cum Special Judge, Drugs and Cosmetics Act or his successor Court shall remain stayed.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)